
 

 

 

 
Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 6.00 p.m. 

Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: John Pulford MBE 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair:  Fiona Browne 
 
Denzil Johnson, Nafisa Adam, Mike Houston, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor 
Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Rabina Khan, Councillor James King and Councillor Abdal 
Ullah 
 
Observers (Independent Persons): 
Elizabeth Marshall MBE (Independent Person) and Rachael Tiffen (Independent Person) 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Denise Jones and Councillor Puru Miah 
 
 
[The quorum for Standards Advisory Committee is 3 Members including one Councillor 
and one Co-optee] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The public are welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is not possible at this time. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,,  
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Standards Advisory Committee  

 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

   

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  7 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Advisory Committee held on 1 July 2021. 
 

 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

3 .1 Update on the new Member Code of Conduct   15 - 44 

3 .2 Member Learning and Development Update   45 - 62 

3 .3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update   63 - 66 

3 .4 Review of the Member / Officer Protocol   
 
 
 

To Follow 



 
 
 
 

 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent. 

 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.00 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room One - 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the int
[...]
 the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor James King  
  
Co-opted Members Present in Person: 
 
John Pulford MBE (Chair)  
Denzil Johnson  
  
Members In Attendance Virtually  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed  
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  
Councillor  
  
Co-opted Members In Attendance Virtually 
Fiona Browne (Vice-Chair)  
Nafisa Adam  
  
Observers: 
 
Elizabeth Marshall MBE – Independent Person 
Rachael Tiffen – Independent Person 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Mike Houston (Co-Optee) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Member) 
Councillor Abdal Ullah (Member) 

 
 

Officers Present: 

Janet Fasan – (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Jill Bayley – (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 

 
Patricia Attawia – (Democratic Services Team Leader, Civic & 

Members, Governance) 
Matthew Mannion – (Head of Democratic Services, Governance) 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2021-22  
 
It was suggested by Nafisa Adam that John Pulford MBE be proposed as 
Chair and Fiona Browne as Vice-Chair. Committee Members indicated 
support for this and so it was formally Proposed by Councillor James King and 
Seconded by Denzil Johnson. With no other nominations it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That John Pulford MBE be elected as Chair of the Standards Advisory 
Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021-22  

 
It was suggested by Nafisa Adam that John Pulford MBE be proposed as 
Chair and Fiona Browne as Vice-Chair. Committee Members indicated 
support for this and so it was formally Proposed by Councillor James King and 
Seconded by Denzil Johnson. With no other nominations it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Fiona Browne be elected as Vice-Chair of the Standards Advisory 
Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021 be approved as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Standards Advisory Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the regular 
noting report on the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Membership and dates 
of meetings. He explained that it was usual practice for each Committee to 
note this information at its first meeting of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

5.2 Draft Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report  
 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Interim Monitoring Officer, introduced the 
report. Following first consideration of the draft annual report at its April 
meeting, the final draft was now presented to the Committee for approval to 
submit to Council.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and noted the large amount of good 
work set out. The Chair highlighted that he would present the report to Council 
so Members of the Committee were welcome to request areas they would like 
him to focus on in his speech. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Standards Advisory Committee Annual Report be approved 
and submitted to Council for their consideration. 

 
5.3 New Member Code of Conduct - update report  

 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Interim Monitoring Officer, introduced the 
report on work to prepare a new Member Code of Conduct. She explained 
that the sub-group set up by the Committee had now met three times and had 
produced a nearly complete draft Code as set out in the agenda papers.  
 
Paragraph 3.7 of the report sets out the most significant areas looked at by 
the sub-group including on gift declaration thresholds, expectations of public 
behaviour, dealing with bullying and on explaining different types of interest. 
 
The Code was nearly ready to sign off for consultation with the political groups 
but it was proposed to hold off from this action until the Local Government 
Association had published their guidance on the new model Code (which was 
expected imminently) in case there was anything in there which needed to be 
considered.  
 
It was also hoped that the guidance would include some examples and case 
studies which could then be added to the annexes to the Code. It was noted 
that if this wasn’t the case then examples would be sought from elsewhere to 
incorporate into the Code. 
 
The Committee discussed the draft Code and welcomed the work the sub-
group had undertaken to improve the flow of the document and tidy up the last 
sections which needed work. A number of specific comments were also noted 
including: 

 The hyperlinks in the document were useful and there may be more 
places they could be included such as linking to the Social Media 
Policy. 

 In relation to the guidance on dealing with difficult members of the 
public, the Code was trying to tread the line between protecting 
Members whilst ensuring all residents could access Council services. 

 

Page 9



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Chair welcomed the report and thanked everyone for their hard work on 
developing the draft Code. He agreed that, subject to a review of the LGA 
guidance, it was appropriate now to move to the next stage. It was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve Draft Member Code of Conduct. 
 

2. That the Council wait for the publication of the LGA Guidance before 
proceeding with the next steps. 
 

3. That once the guidance had been published, and following consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer submit the Draft 
Code to the Political Groups for consultation and/or presents an update 
to the next Standards Advisory Committee meeting as appropriate. 
 

5.4 Code of Conduct Complaint Monitoring  
 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Interim Monitoring Officer, introduced the 
six-monthly update on complaints received in relation to potential breaches of 
the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
In particular, she highlighted those complaints received since the last report to 
the Committee in February. There had been six since that time, three of which 
were now closed. No serious issues had been raised, they were generally 
more about speed of responses or lack of information in responses to 
residents. The complaints had been discussed with the Independent Person 
but had not been considered serious enough to launch formal complaint 
procedures.  
 
One complaint listed was not really a complaint against the Code and had 
instead been referred to the internal audit team to review in relation to 
potential fraud but no evidence was found by the audit team to suggest a 
detailed review was necessary and the case was closed.  
 
A couple of cases were still open, including one regarding the potential use of 
abusive language, and updates on these would be included in the next report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and noted a number of issues including 
whether the Committee ever received examples of complaints and conclusion 
letters. It was agreed that this could be a useful discussion but that it would 
have to be part of the exempt/restricted part of the meeting. The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to consider this item for a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

5.5 Member attendance update 2020/21  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the yearly 
Member Attendance information report. This set out Councillor and Co-optee 
attendance at formal Council Committees. He noted that attendance was 
generally very good and averaged over 90%. There had also been a near 
10% increase in attendance since the previous year and it was thought this 
was at least in part due to the greater accessibility offered through virtual 
committee meetings. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and noted a number of issues including: 

 That the Council had responded to the Government’s consultation on 
expanding the ability of Council’s to hold virtual committee meetings. 

 Currently, the 1972 Local Government Act currently prevented the 
Council from holding virtual meetings. 

 That the group whip was aware of the lower attendance levels for some 
Members and that the Committee agreed it would like to highlight its 
own concerns where there were lower attendance levels.  

 In respect of co-optees it was noted that there was no specific ‘whip’ 
but that it would be worth exploring what rules could be enforced 
around attendance at meetings. It was agreed to explore this idea. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That officers write to the Chief Whip making him aware of their concern 
where lower attendance levels were noted by Councillors. 
 
 

5.6 R
[...]
he 
had been involved in Standards for around 15 years right back to being a 
director of the former statutory Standards Board for England. The Board had a 
big role in changing the culture at Local Authorities and expectations around 
Councillors. Following the abolition of the Standards Board, the Council had 
set up its own Standards Advisory Committee and, as required, set up the role 
of the Independent Person which she had taken on at Tower Hamlets in 2013.  
 
In the early days there were many trivial and vexatious complaints being 
submitted but the system had improved enormously since then. It was now on 
a good, settled setup with a good understanding amongst Members of their 
duties around standards. The new Code that the Committee were developing 
would further embed this new culture.  
 
One point she thought the Committee should consider was whether it should 
on occasion initiate its own investigations in certain circumstances.  
 
She thanked everyone for a very interesting time working with the Committee, 
Members and officers. She felt that standards were now safe under the 
monitoring of this committee. 
 
The Committee spoke to thank Elizabeth for her work, insight and support to 
the authority and Members over these years and wished her well in future. 
 
  

Page 13



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
01/07/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Chair noted that he had not yet been given a date to meet with the Chief 
Executive to discuss his concerns around the senior leadership  
reorganisation.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that Mark Norman, a long-standing Deputy 
Monitoring Officer was retiring and so Jill Bayley and Agnes Adrian were 
stepping into the Deputy Monitoring Officer role and would be supporting the 
Committee in the future. 
 
The Committee wished Mark Norman well in his retirement. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil items. 
 

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

 

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Standards Advisory Committee 

Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Report of: Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Update on the new Member Code of Conduct 

 

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

This report presents the final draft New Member Code of Conduct to the Committee. 
Members are asked to review it and determine whether they are content to forward 
the Code to Council for adoption. 
 
This follows the conclusion of the work of the sub-group and also a period of 
consultation with the political groups on the Council. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Consider the draft New Member Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 
and agree that it be forward to Council for adoption. 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee, to make any final minor changes to the Code 
prior to submission to Council. 

 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report enables the committee to steer the development work on the draft 

new Code of Conduct. 
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The Committee may propose alternative options or agree to retain the existing 

Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 As set out in the Committee report dates 4 February 2021, the new Model 

Code of Conduct was produced by the Local Government Association 
following a consultation period which ran through the summer of 2020. 
 

3.2 The new Code is very similar in effect to the existing Tower Hamlets Code but 
it has updated much of the language and increased emphasis on some areas 
where that was felt appropriate. 
 

3.3 The Standards Advisory Committee established an informal sub-group to 
meet and discuss the development of the new Code.  
 

3.4 That group has met a number of times and presented back to the last 
Standards Advisory Committee (1 July 2021) a proposed draft Code for 
circulation. 
 

3.5 At that time, it was noted that the Local Government Association (LGA) were 
due to publish guidance on the Code and that it may be necessary to 
incorporate changes following review of that guidance. In particular it was 
hoped that the guidance would include good examples and case studies 
which would be helpful to Members and officers on the application of the 
Code. 
 

3.6 Following publication of that guidance, the Monitoring Officer reviewed the 
documentation. It was agreed that the best option would be to include relevant 
examples through web links to the guidance within the new Code.    
 

3.7 After consulting with the Chair of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer then 
circulated the new Code to the political groups for consultation. The deadline 
for submissions has now closed and no negative comments or proposed 
amendments have been received.  
 

3.8 This report therefore proposes that the Committee agree to submit the final 
Code to Council for adoption.  
 

4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Equalities considerations are important as part of the consideration of the 

Code and have been included in the discussions. The Committee should 
ensure they are satisfied that the Code covers all relevant equalities issues.   

 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be: 

Page 16



 Best Value Implications,  

 Consultations, 

 Environmental (including a
[...]
ing Officer(s) Matthew Mannion; Head of Democratic Services 
Patricia Attawia; Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Civic and Members) 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides and update on the declarations of gifts and/or hospitality 
received from Members since the previous report to the committee on 1 July 2021. 
 
Standards Advisory Committee are receiving this report as it monitors compliance 
with the requirement in the Council Code of Conduct for Members to register any 
offer of gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review, comment on and note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to adopt a Code of Conduct 

for Members.  For the purpose of the Code a member includes the Mayor, 
elected Councillors and Co-opted Members of the Authority. 
 

1.2 The Council’s code of Conduct (paragraph 25) requires a Member to register 
the offer of any gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25 and 
the person from whom it is received. 

 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 3.3



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 This is a noting report. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The table below provides a copy of the Register of Gifts and Hospitality 

declared from 1 July to 31 August. If additional declarations are received after 
this date the details will be brought to the meeting.  A total of 2 declarations 
were made during this period, which were declared on time within the 28 day 
notification period.   
 

Name Date offered Type 
 

Accepted/ 
Declined 

Date  
declared 

 
On 

time 
 

Provided  
by 

Estimated 
Value 

Description 

Cllr 
Mohammed 

Ahbab 
Hossain 

03.08.21 Gift Accepted 23.08.21 
 

Yes 
 

Asik  
Rahman 

£150 
Cake for 

Speaker’s 
Reception 

Cllr Candida 
Ronald 

24.08.21 Hospitality  Declined 24.08.21 
 

Yes 
 

Canary  
Wharf  
Gr
[...]
 local authorities to have a code 

of conduct and Section 28 of the same Act sets out the matters which the 
code must address.  The Code of Conduct for members is part of the 
Constitution.  Paragraph 25 requires all offers of gifts or hospitality worth over 
£25 to be declared within 28 days, whether or not accepted. 
 

7.2 The matters set out in this report comply with the above legislation and with 
the Constitution. 

 
____________________________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 Gifts and Hospitality updates at each Standards Advisory Committee meeting 
 
Appendices 

 None 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information. 

Page 65



 None 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
N/A 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3.1 Update on the new Member Code of Conduct
	Appendix. 1 for Update on the new Member Code of Conduct

	3.2 Member Learning and Development Update
	Appendix. 1 for Member Learning and Development Update
	Appendix. 2 for Member Learning and Development Update

	3.3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present at the meeting: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed   

 
Member In Attendance remotely  

 
 Councillor Rabina Khan  

 
Co-opted Members Present at the meeting: 
 
John Pulford MBE (Chair)  
Fiona Browne (Vice-Chair)  

 
Co-opted Members In Attendance remotely 
 
 Nafisa Adam  
Mike Houston  

 
Apologies: 

Denzil Johnson (Co-optee)  

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  

Councillor James King   

Councillor Abdal Ullah  

 
Others Present at the meeting: 

 Janet Fasan  – (Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion – (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance remotely: 

 Patricia Attawia – (Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and 
Member) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 Update on the new Member Code of Conduct  

 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report 
on progress developing the new Member Code of Conduct. She reminded the 
Committee that previous versions had been presented at recent meetings and 
that the previous meeting in July had agreed a potential final draft of the new 
Code. The only outstanding matter was to await the Local Government 
Association’s published guidance to see if any changes should be made 
following that.  
 
The guidance had now been published and had been incorporated into the 
Code with links to the relevant sections of the guidance spread throughout the 
document. However, no substantive text changes were seen as necessary. 
With the agreement of the Chair, the draft Code had therefore been circulated 
to the political groups asking for comment.  
 
Only limited feedback had been received (and any that was received was 
generally positive) and so it was now proposed, subject to the agreement of 
the Committee, to submit the final Code to Council for adoption.  
 
It was suggested that Council should be asked to adopt the new Code from 
the May 2022 local elections to avoid causing confusion in the short period 
before the elections were due to take place. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee welcomed the new Code and thanked 
the Members of the working group for their efforts in preparing the new 
version. It was unanimously agreed that the proposed Code should be 
approved and forwarded to Council for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the new Member Code of Conduct be approved and forwarded to 
Council for adoption, with the date of adoption to be set at Friday 6 
May (following the 2022 local elections). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

3.2 Member Learning and Development Update  
 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the annual 
update report on Member Learning and Development. He highlighted that the 
report covered three main areas: 

 Listing training and development which had taken place over the last 
year and plans for the next few months. 

 Begins the discussion on plans for the Member Induction programme 
after the 2022 local elections. 

 Notes the new Member email bulletin had launched and how that can 
be developed in future. 

 
The Committee discussed the report and noted a number of points including: 

 There had only been a few responses to the Member survey on 
learning and development needs which was disappointing. It was 
agreed that officers would follow this up. 

 It would be good to ensure that co-opted Members were invited to the 
relevant Member Induction training sessions. 

 Whether some training, such as council finance, should be mandatory 
for Members in certain positions/roles. 

 It was useful to attend the Member Induction sessions regardless of 
how long the Member had been serving. 

 A draft of the new Induction plan will be brought to the next Standards 
Advisory Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

3.3 Register of Gifts and Hospitality - Quarterly Update  
 
Patricia Attawia, Democratic Services Team Leader (Civic and Member), 
introduced the regular update on Member declarations of gifts and hospitality. 
She informed the Committee that a reminder, emails and phone calls had 
recently been sent out to Members to check their declarations list. Only one 
Member had yet to provide an update within the last six months but the team 
would be continuing to chase after this meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that there were only two declarations in the report due to 
Covid although it was explained that a few had been submitted more recently 
which would be listed in the next report.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and, in particular, noted the modern 
tradition of a very fancy cake being donated for the Speaker’s Reception.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

3.4 Review of the Member / Officer Protocol  
 
Janet Fasan, Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report 
proposing the establishment of a working group to review the Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol. She explained that this document was in effect a 
supplement to the Code of Conduct and now that the new Code was complete 
it was the appropriate time to review the Member / Officer relations protocol. 
The existing protocol was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Chair noted that the Protocol was in need of an update and welcomed the 
opportunity to set up a working-group to look at it. During discussion it was 
noted: 

 The protocol was now in an older ‘style’ compared to the new Code of 
Conduct. 

 The Member to Member Relations Section should be improved. 

 It wasn’t clear in the protocol who had accountability for which 
decisions.  

 The referenced Member Service Guide needed considering 

 The section on Political Assistants should include a description of that 
role. 

 It wasn’t always appropriate for officers to seek informal resolution of 
issues with Members. 

 It was worth considering the best way of dealing with issues around the 
Chief Executive role. 

 
The Monitoring Officer thanked everyone for their contributions and agreed to 
establish the working group.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That a working group be established to review the Member / Officer 
Relations Protocol and to report back to the Committee on the 
conclusion of its work. 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Work Plan 
Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, took the Committee through 
their workplan.  
 
He explained that two reports had not been included on the agenda for this 
meeting: 

 Effectiveness of the Standards Advisory Committee – deferred to the 
next meeting. 

 Update on Member Enquiries – this will follow on from a planned 
discussion at the General Purposes Committee.  

 
 
 



STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, 
30/09/2021 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

For the next meeting there were a number of potential reports including on: 

 Strengthening local democracy 

 Member induction planning 

 Guidance on serving on outside bodies 
 
As well as a number of regular reports.  
 
Discussions would take place with the Chair on an appropriate final agenda 
list. 
 
Matthew Mannion also provided a couple of other updates: 

 The General Purposes Committee would be receiving a report 
proposing to make the Constitution clearer that the Standards Advisory 
Committee has the ability to submit reports to Council on matters of 
concern should it so wish.   

 Full Council the previous week had approved extensions to the 
appointments of four Co-optees (John Pulford, Fiona Browne, Mike 
Houston, Nafisa Adam) to 30 September 2025. 

 
The Chair updated the Committee on a couple of matters: 

 He had provided an update to July Council on the last year’s Standards 
Advisory Committee Annual Report. He provided this through a virtual 
arrangement although the technology was not as strong as hoped. 

 He and Elizabeth Hall, the Independent Person (IP), had met with the 
Chief Executive to discuss the recent Senior Leadership Review. The 
Chair and IP were happy with the response content and tone from the 
Chief Executive and welcomed his engagement with their concerns. 

 
Janet Fasan, Monitoring Officer, updated the Committee that the Council had 
run an initial recruitment exercise for a new Independent Person but this had 
not been successful. A second round was being planned and the 
Communications Team were helping draft a more eye-catching advert. 
 
Finally, the Monitoring Officer was asked to report back on the question of 
what role the Council had on monitoring the activities of election candidates, 
especially independent candidates. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 

Chair,  
Standards Advisory Committee 

 


